



21/09/2018

AMENDMENTS: 32

Dan Nica

Proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing Horizon Europe – the Framework Programme for Research and Innovation, laying down its rules for participation and dissemination

Proposal for a regulation COM(2018)0435 - C8-0252/2018 – 2018/0224(COD)

Amendments created with

at4am

Go to <http://www.at4am.ep.parl.union.eu>

Amendments per language:

EN: 32

Amendment 1
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) It is the Union's objective to strengthen its scientific and technological bases and encourage its competitiveness, including in its industry, while promoting all research and innovation activities to deliver on the Union's strategic priorities, which ultimately aim at promoting peace, the Union's values and the well-being of its peoples.

Amendment

(1) It is the Union's objective to strengthen its scientific *excellence* and technological bases and encourage its competitiveness, including in its industry, while promoting all research and innovation activities to deliver on the Union's strategic priorities, which ultimately aim at *establishing the Union as the world's most competitive research area, capable of attracting and retaining international expertise and scientific excellence, in addition to* promoting peace, the Union's values and the well-being of its peoples.

Or. en

Amendment 2
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2 a) Some of the world's most advanced research infrastructure and facilities are located in the Union, having positioned Europe in the forefront of the development of new and improved materials, technologies and knowledge, inter alia the synchrotron radiation facility MAX LAB IV and the European Spallation Source (ESS), a multi-disciplinary research facility established as a European Research Infrastructure Consortium, as well as Esrange rocket site

and research facility with the potential of greatly contributing to research and science in a variety of fields, including Global Challenges identified under this Programme; and whereas facilitating mobility of researchers, including by providing easy access to such infrastructure, is key to supporting and promoting excellent science;

Or. en

Amendment 3
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2 b) research mobility is vital for promoting excellent science in Europe; in this regard, the Programme should allow for researchers to bring with them funding when moving across centres of excellence, providing for a dynamic development of European scientific capacities in the forefront of excellent science across disciplines.

Or. en

Amendment 4
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Programme's general objective is to deliver scientific, economic and societal impact from the Union's investments in research and innovation so as to strengthen the scientific and technological bases of the Union and foster its competitiveness, including in its

1. The Programme's ***objective is to promote scientific excellence and mobility in Europe. Furthermore, the*** general objective is to deliver scientific, economic and societal impact from the Union's investments in research and innovation so as to strengthen the scientific and

industry, deliver on the Union strategic priorities, and contribute to tackling global challenges, including the Sustainable Development Goals.

technological bases of the Union and foster its competitiveness, including in its industry, deliver on the Union strategic priorities, and contribute to tackling global challenges, including the Sustainable Development Goals.

Or. en

Amendment 5
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) to support the creation and diffusion of high-quality new knowledge, skills, technologies and solutions to global challenges;

Amendment

(a) to support the creation and diffusion of high-quality new knowledge, ***excellent science***, skills, technologies and solutions to global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 6
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. to support and promote excellent science and mobility and deliver on the goal of establishing the Union as the most competitive research area in the world, capable of attracting and retaining international expertise and scientific excellence;

Or. en

Amendment 7
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) Pillar I '**Open** Science', pursuing the specific objective set out in Article 3(2)(a) and also supporting specific objectives set out in Article 3(2)(b) and (c), with the following components:

Amendment

(1) Pillar I '**Excellent** Science', pursuing the specific objective set out in Article 3(2)(a) and also supporting specific objectives set out in Article 3(2)(b) and (c), with the following components:

Or. en

Amendment 8

Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) cluster '**Health**';

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Merged with (b).

Amendment 9

Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) cluster '**Inclusive** and Secure Society';

Amendment

(b) cluster '**Health** and Secure Society';

Or. en

Amendment 10

Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) cluster 'Climate, Energy and Mobility';

Amendment

(d) cluster 'Climate, Energy, **Natural Resources** and Mobility';

Or. en

Amendment 11
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) **cluster 'Food and Natural Resources'**;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Horizon Europe needs to concentrate the efforts and resources where they are most needed. Enabling a further increase of the ERC funding should be the top priority and the deletion of this new component, incorporating it into the 'Climate, Energy and Mobility' cluster, would unlock additional funds to be allocated to the Excellent Science pillar.

Amendment 12
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point 4 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) sharing excellence;

Amendment

(a) sharing excellence **by complementing the primary instruments to that end, the European Structural and Investment Funds;**

Or. en

Amendment 13
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Activities to be carried out under the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(b) and which are laid down in Regulation establishing the European Defence Fund, shall be research with an exclusive focus on defence applications, with the objective to foster the competitiveness, efficiency and innovation of defence industry.

Amendment

1. Activities to be carried out under the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(b) and which are laid down in Regulation establishing the European Defence Fund, shall be research with ***either*** an exclusive focus on defence applications, ***or with dual use achieved by exploring all potential synergies under both programmes, including the sharing of infrastructure, facilities and resources,*** with the objective to foster the competitiveness, efficiency and innovation of defence industry.

Or. en

Amendment 14
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

8. Research and innovation activities carried out under Horizon Europe shall have a focus on civil applications.

Amendment

8. Research and innovation activities carried out under Horizon Europe shall have a ***primary*** focus on civil applications.

Or. en

Amendment 15
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The financial envelope for the

Amendment

1. The financial envelope for the

implementation of the Framework Programme for the period 2021 – 2027 shall be EUR **94 100 000 000** in current prices for the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(a) and, in addition, the amount for the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(b), as laid down in Regulation.... establishing the European Defence Fund.

implementation of the Framework Programme for the period 2021 – 2027 shall be EUR **160 000 000 000** in current prices for the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(a) and, in addition, the amount for the specific programme referred to in Article 1(3)(b), as laid down in Regulation.... establishing the European Defence Fund.

Or. en

Justification

The figure reflects an increase relative to a doubling of the budget of the previous framework programme and a prioritization emphasising the importance of research and innovation for European competitiveness and economic growths.

Amendment 16 **Gunnar Hökmark**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point a – introductory part**

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) EUR **25 800 000 000** for Pillar I 'Open Science' for the period 2021-2027, of which

Amendment

(a) EUR **91 700 000 000** for Pillar I **Excellent Science** for the period 2021-2027, of which

Or. en

Justification

The budget increase represents the funding which would have been available, had the budget been doubled, compared to that of Horizon 2020. The distribution between the ERC, MSCA and research infrastructures is proportionately divided based on the initial proposal by the Commission.

Amendment 17 **Gunnar Hökmark**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point a – point 1**

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) EUR **16 600 000 000** for the European Research Council;

Amendment

(1) EUR **58 688 000 000** for the European Research Council;

Or. en

Amendment 18
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point a – point 2

Text proposed by the Commission

(2) EUR **6 800 000 000** for Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions;

Amendment

(2) EUR **23 842 000 000** for Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions;

Or. en

Amendment 19
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point a – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) EUR **2 400 000 000** for research infrastructures;

Amendment

(3) EUR **9 170 000 000** for research infrastructures;

Or. en

Amendment 20
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. In order to respond to unforeseen situations or to new developments and needs, the Commission may, within the annual budgetary procedure, deviate from the amounts referred to in paragraph 2 up

Amendment

3. In order to respond to unforeseen situations or to new developments and needs, the Commission may, within the annual budgetary procedure, deviate from the amounts referred to in paragraph 2 up

to a maximum of 10%. No such deviation shall be allowed in respect of the amounts referred to in points (b) (6) of paragraph 2 of this Article and the total amount set out *for Part 'Strengthening the European Research Area' of paragraph 2* of this Article.

to a maximum of 10%. No such deviation shall be allowed in respect of the amounts referred to in points (b) (6) of paragraph 2 of this Article and the total amount set out *in paragraph 2(a) Pillar I 'Open [Excellent] Science'* of this Article.

Or. en

Amendment 21
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 9

Text proposed by the Commission

9. Horizon Europe is designed to be implemented in synergy with other Union funding programmes. A non-exhaustive list of synergies with other Union funding programmes is included in Annex IV.

Amendment

9. Horizon Europe is designed to be implemented in synergy with other Union funding programmes, *notably the parts of Horizon Europe related to sharing excellence and measures to address the differences within the Union as regards scientific capacity and output*. A non-exhaustive list of synergies with other Union funding programmes is included in Annex IV.

Or. en

Amendment 22
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c a) The United Kingdom, following its withdrawal from the European Union under Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 1 – point d – paragraph 1 – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

i. a *good* capacity in science, technology and innovation;

Amendment

i. a *sufficient* capacity in science, technology and innovation;

Or. en

Amendment 24
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The scope of association of each third country to the Programme shall take into account the objective of driving economic growth in the Union through innovation. Accordingly, with the exception of EEA members, acceding countries, candidate countries and potential candidates, parts of the Programme may be excluded from an association agreement for a specific country.

Amendment

2. The scope of association of each third country to the Programme shall take into account the objective of driving economic growth in the Union through innovation *and by further developing the Union as an open and globally accessible area for excellent research, promoting the involvement of expertise and competence from third countries*. Accordingly, with the exception of EEA members, acceding countries, candidate countries and potential candidates, parts of the Programme may be excluded from an association agreement for a specific country.

Or. en

Amendment 25
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The association agreement shall,

Amendment

3. The association agreement shall

where appropriate, *provide for* the participation of legal entities established in the Union in equivalent programmes of associated countries in accordance with the conditions laid down therein.

pursue, where appropriate, the participation of legal entities established in the Union in equivalent programmes of associated countries in accordance with the conditions laid down therein.

Or. en

Amendment 26
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 25 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

1. A proposal shall be evaluated on the basis of the following award criteria:

Amendment

1. A proposal shall ***be evaluated on the basis of its excellence; in addition, it may*** be evaluated on the basis of the following award criteria:

Or. en

Amendment 27
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 25 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) *excellence;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

This criteria is elevated to Article 25 - paragraph 1 - introductory part - so as to constitute the primary basis for evaluation.

Amendment 28
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 25 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Only the criterion referred to in *point (a)* of paragraph 1 shall apply to proposals for ERC frontier research actions.

Amendment

2. Only the *excellence* criterion referred to in *in the introductory part* of paragraph 1 shall apply to proposals for ERC frontier research actions.

Or. en

Amendment 29
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 35 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Beneficiaries having received Union funding shall use their best efforts to exploit their results, *in particular in the Union*. Exploitation may be done directly by the beneficiaries or indirectly in particular through the transfer and licensing of results in accordance with Article 36.

Amendment

Beneficiaries having received Union funding shall use their best efforts to exploit their results. Exploitation may be done directly by the beneficiaries or indirectly in particular through the transfer and licensing of results in accordance with Article 36.

Or. en

Amendment 30
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Article 35 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

If despite a beneficiary's best efforts to exploit its results directly or indirectly no exploitation takes place within a given period as identified in the grant agreement, the beneficiary shall use an appropriate online platform as identified in the grant agreement to find interested parties to exploit those results. If justified on the basis of a request of the beneficiary, this

Amendment

If despite a beneficiary's best efforts to exploit its results directly or indirectly no exploitation takes place within a given period as identified in the grant agreement, the beneficiary shall use an appropriate online platform as identified in the grant agreement to find interested parties *within or outside the Union* to exploit those results. If justified on the basis of a request of the beneficiary, this obligation may be

obligation may be waived.

waived.

Or. en

Amendment 31
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point a – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) European Research Council:
Providing attractive and flexible funding to enable talented and creative individual researchers and their teams to pursue the most promising avenues at the frontier of science, on the basis of Union-wide competition.

Amendment

(a) European Research Council:
Providing attractive and flexible funding, ***allowing for mobility of researchers between centres of excellent science***, to enable talented and creative individual researchers and their teams to pursue the most promising avenues at the frontier of science, on the basis of Union-wide competition.

Or. en

Amendment 32
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point b – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions:
Equipping researchers with new knowledge and skills through mobility and exposure across borders, sectors and disciplines, as well as structuring and improving institutional and national recruitment, training and career development systems; in so doing, the Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions help to lay the foundations of Europe's excellent research landscape, contributing to boosting jobs, growth, and investment, and solving current and future societal challenges.

Amendment

(b) Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions:
Equipping researchers with new knowledge and skills through mobility and exposure across borders, sectors and disciplines, ***including access to infrastructure***, as well as structuring and improving institutional and national recruitment, training and career development systems; in so doing, the Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions help to lay the foundations of Europe's excellent research landscape, contributing to boosting jobs, growth, and investment, and solving current and future societal

challenges.

Or. en



21/09/2018

AMENDMENTS: 14

Christian Ehler

Proposal for a decision of the European Parliament and of the Council on establishing the specific programme implementing Horizon Europe – the Framework Programme for Research and Innovation

Proposal for a decision COM(2018)0436 - C8-0253/2018 – 2018/0225(COD)

Amendments created with

at4am

Go to <http://www.at4am.ep.parl.union.eu>

\000000EN.doc

Amendments per language:

EN: 14

Amendment 1
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 2 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) reinforcing ***and spreading*** excellence;

Amendment

(a) reinforcing excellence ***and European scientific competitiveness***;

Or. en

Amendment 2
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 2 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) connecting and developing research infrastructures across the European research area;

Amendment

(c) connecting and developing ***accessible*** research infrastructures across the European research area, ***including mobility of researchers to facilitate its use***;

Or. en

Amendment 3
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 2 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) attracting, training and retaining researchers and innovators in the European Research Area, including through mobility of researchers;

Amendment

(e) attracting, training and retaining ***European and international*** researchers and innovators in the European Research Area, including through mobility of researchers ***and mobility to facilitate access to infrastructure, notably with the aim of establishing the European Research Area as the world's most***

competitive region for excellent science;

Or. en

Amendment 4
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) cluster 'Climate, Energy and Mobility', as described in Annex I, Pillar II, section 4;

Amendment

(d) cluster 'Climate, Energy, **Natural Resources** and Mobility', as described in Annex I, Pillar II, section 4;

Or. en

Amendment 5
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) *cluster Food and Natural Resources', as described in Annex I, Pillar II, section 5;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Merged with (d).

Amendment 6
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Article 4 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. In accordance with Article 9(1) of Regulation ... FP/RfP Regulation, the

Amendment

1. In accordance with Article 9(1) of Regulation ... FP/RfP Regulation, the

financial envelope for the implementation of the Specific Programme for the period 2021 to 2027 shall be EUR **94 100 000 000** in current prices.

financial envelope for the implementation of the Specific Programme for the period 2021 to 2027 shall be EUR **160 000 000 000** in current prices.

Or. en

Amendment 7
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 1 – point 1.1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Although the EU remains the largest producer of scientific publications in the world, it is essentially a 'mass producer' of knowledge with, relative to its size, comparatively few centres of excellence that stand out at the world level and with large areas of average and poor performance. Compared with the US and now China to some degree, the EU still tends to follow a 'distributed excellence model' in which resources are spread across a larger number of researchers and research institutions. Another challenge is that in many EU countries the public sector still does not offer sufficiently attractive conditions for the best researchers. These factors compound Europe's relative unattractiveness in the global competition for scientific talent.

Amendment

Although the EU remains the largest producer of scientific publications in the world, it is essentially a 'mass producer' of knowledge with, relative to its size, comparatively few centres of excellence that stand out at the world level and with large areas of average and poor performance. Compared with the US and now China to some degree, the EU still tends to follow a 'distributed excellence model' in which resources are spread across a larger number of researchers and research institutions. Another challenge is that in many EU countries the public sector still does not offer sufficiently attractive conditions for the best researchers. These factors compound Europe's relative unattractiveness in the global competition for scientific talent. ***Consequently, Horizon Europe should be designed with the purpose of further advancing European excellence.***

Or. en

Amendment 8
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Europe needs a highly-skilled and resilient human capital base in research and innovation that can easily adapt to and find sustainable solutions for future challenges, such as major demographic changes in Europe. To ensure excellence, researchers need to be mobile, collaborate and diffuse knowledge across countries, sectors and disciplines, with the right combination of knowledge and skills to tackle societal challenges and support innovation.

Amendment

Europe needs a highly-skilled and resilient human capital base in research and innovation that can easily adapt to and find sustainable solutions for future challenges, such as major demographic changes in Europe. To ensure excellence, researchers need to be mobile, ***have full access to top quality infrastructure***, collaborate and diffuse knowledge across countries, sectors and disciplines, with the right combination of knowledge and skills to tackle societal challenges and support innovation.

Or. en

Amendment 9
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.1 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

The Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions (MSCA) focus on excellent research that is fully bottom-up, open to any field of research and innovation from basic research up to market take-up and innovation services. This includes research fields covered under the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community (Euratom). ***If specific needs arise and additional funding sources become available, the MSCA may target certain activities in specific challenges (incl. identified missions), types of research and innovation institutions, or geographical locations in order to respond to the evolution of Europe's requirements in terms of skills, research training, career development and knowledge sharing.***

Amendment

The Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions (MSCA) focus on excellent research that is fully bottom-up, open to any field of research and innovation from basic research up to market take-up and innovation services. This includes research fields covered under the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community (Euratom). Additional funding sources ***that*** become available ***shall be used to this end.***

Amendment 10
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.1 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

The MSCA are the main instrument at EU-level for attracting researchers from third countries to Europe, thus making a major contribution to global cooperation in research and innovation. Evidence shows that the MSCA not only have a positive impact on individuals, organisations, and at system level, but also yield high-impact and breakthrough research results while at the same time contributing significantly to societal as well as strategic challenges. Long-term investment in people pays off, as indicated by the number of Nobel Prize winners who have been either former MSCA fellows or supervisors.

Amendment

The MSCA are the main instrument at EU-level for attracting researchers from third countries to Europe, thus making a major contribution *to European scientific and economic competitiveness and* to global cooperation in research and innovation. Evidence shows that the MSCA not only have a positive impact on individuals, organisations, and at system level, but also yield high-impact and breakthrough research results while at the same time contributing significantly to societal as well as strategic challenges. Long-term investment in people pays off, as indicated by the number of Nobel Prize winners who have been either former MSCA fellows or supervisors.

Or. en

Amendment 11
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.2 – point 2.2.1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

2.2.1. Nurturing Excellence through Mobility of Researchers across Borders, Sectors and Disciplines

Amendment

2.2.1. Nurturing Excellence through Mobility of Researchers across Borders, Sectors and Disciplines, *including access to research infrastructure*

Or. en

Amendment 12
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.2 – point 2.2.1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The EU must remain a reference for excellent research and thus attractive for the most promising researchers, European and non-European alike, at all stages of their careers. This can be achieved by enabling researchers and research-related staff to move and collaborate between countries, sectors and disciplines and thus benefit from high-quality training and career opportunities. This will facilitate career moves between the academic and non-academic sector as well as stimulate entrepreneurial activity.

Amendment

The EU must remain a reference for excellent research and thus attractive for the most promising researchers, European and non-European alike, at all stages of their careers. This can be achieved by enabling researchers and research-related staff to move and collaborate between countries, sectors and disciplines and ***allow them to access top quality infrastructure***, thus benefit from high-quality training and career opportunities. This will facilitate career moves between the academic and non-academic sector as well as stimulate entrepreneurial activity.

Or. en

Amendment 13
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision
Annex I – part I – point 2 – point 2.2 – point 2.2.1 – paragraph 2 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

– Mobility experiences within or outside Europe for the best or most promising researchers regardless of nationality to undertake excellent research and develop their skills as well as career in both the academic and non-academic sector.

Amendment

– Mobility experiences within or outside Europe for the best or most promising researchers regardless of nationality to undertake excellent research and develop their skills as well as career in both the academic and non-academic sector, ***including access to research infrastructure***.

Or. en

Amendment 14
Gunnar Hökmark

Proposal for a decision

Annex I – part I – point 3 – point 3.1 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Past framework programmes have made a significant contribution towards the more efficient and effective use of national infrastructures as well as developed with the European Strategy Forum on Research Infrastructures (ESFRI) a coherent and strategy-led approach to policy making on pan-European research infrastructures. This strategic approach has generated clear advantages, including reducing duplication of effort with more efficient overall use of resources, as well as standardising processes and procedures.

Amendment

Past framework programmes have made a significant contribution towards the more efficient and effective use of national infrastructures as well as developed with the European Strategy Forum on Research Infrastructures (ESFRI) a coherent and strategy-led approach to policy making on pan-European research infrastructures. This strategic approach has generated clear advantages, including reducing duplication of effort with more efficient overall use of resources, as well as standardising processes and procedures. ***To make efficient use of research infrastructure, facilitating research mobility is vital.***

Or. en